Since FY2018, the subsidiary has been assisting a third party to recover the loans previously extended to the third party’s
customers and earns a commission in return for the services rendered. The subsidiary’s management has been recording the
gross receivables due from those customers and a corresponding payable to the third party in its books for the service rendered.
The Group has been recording impairment losses on the amounts due from those customers based on the expected credit loss
model in accordance with the accounting standards.

During the current financial year, the subsidiary’s management noted that they were merely an agent to the whole arrangement,
and they do not assume any credit risk, nor the ownership of the receivables owed by the third party’s customers.

Management corrected the material prior period’s error identified above retrospectively by restating the comparative amounts
for the prior period’s statement of comprehensive income in accordance with SFRS(I) 1-8 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The prior year adjustment, to the extent that they are applied retrospectively, have the following impact:

As reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of financial position
At 1 May 2018
Deferred tax assets 4,629 823 5,452
Trade and other receivables (non-current) 54,167 1,345 55,512
Trade and other receivables (current) 151,521 (16,365) 135,156
Trade and other payables (non-current) (39,868) 15,899 (23,969)
Trade and other payables (current) (250,379) 290 (250,089)
Current tax payables (9,118) 337 (8,781)
Reserves (9,113) 20 (9,093)
Retained earnings (18,130) (1,207) (19,337)
Non-controlling interests (90,383) (1,142) (91,525)

At 30 April 2019
Deferred tax assets 4,080 950 5,030
Trade and other receivables (current) 113,823 (10,747) 103,076
Trade and other payables (non-current) (19,053) 11,140 (7,913)
Trade and other payables (current) (74,162) 890 (73,272)
Current tax payables (8,299) 321 (7,978)
Reserves (4,924) (27) (4,951)
Retained earnings (25,820) (1,275) (27,095)
Non-controlling interests (72,258) (1,252) (73,510)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Impairment losses recognised on trade receivables 1,202 18 1,220
Income tax expense 8,324 (151) 8,173
Effects on net profit after tax for the financial year ended 30 April 2019 133

Profit for the year attributable to:
–	 Owners of the Company 7,690 68 7,758
–	 Non-controlling interests 12,990 65 13,055

Foreign currency translation differences (5,001) 92 (4,909)

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
–	 Owners of the company 3,546 115 3,661
–	 Non-controlling interests 10,306 110 10,416

Annual Report 2020 139

40		 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

(ii) 		 Effects on Assets held-for-sale classification

As set out in Notes 6 and Note 16 to the financial statements, the Group entered into a conditional put and call option with
SGRE for the sale and leaseback of the Property. The Property, including the related mechanical and electrical equipment with
a carrying amount of $119.7 million was classified as asset held-for-sale as the assets were available for immediate sale in their
present condition and the sale was highly probable as at 30 April 2019.

During the current financial year, management noted that the carrying amount of the Property at the point of reclassification
to “asset held-for-sale” was overstated. Accordingly, a prior year reclassification amounting to approximately $3 million on the
gross cost and $0.6 million on the related accumulated depreciation on the said Property and other related assets in “property,
plant and equipment” have been reclassified to “asset held-for-sale” as at 30 April 2019.

As reported
Prior year

adjustments As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of financial position
At 30 April 2019
Property, plant and equipment 127,730 2,397 130,127
Assets held-for-sale 143,943 (2,397) 141,546

(iii)		 As disclosed in Section 3.5(e), management has changed the basis used for estimating the future operating lease commitments
by $46 million.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 April 2020

Vibrant Group Limited140

Issued and fully paid 	 697,951,877 ordinary shares
Issued and fully paid (excluding treasury shares)	 692,491,317 ordinary shares
Class of Shares	 Ordinary shares
Voting Right	 One vote per share

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

Size of Shareholdings
No. of

Holders
% of

Holders
No. of

Shares
% of

Shares

1 – 99 555 5.20 21,167 0.00